
EDOBASTONINVES™ENTPARi[NERS LLP

t*: A,SX,

Cbmplg *2Bht#W
P=.Ner +61 19778 0999

+61.2 9547-0005

105 »=Hy .
L nd=i, WUM:
Unt*d.]Ch/bm

Frole::- Matlit¢* M 18&
+44107*83172
14*8.2013

»4,445't *{il®la#* perp#B)

Subject FO-Ii 604: Nofil*of'1% incniage inown=thip
.

Dear Sins

)?10/- *O mole*11 Form 60*. Th: ak#r,al doo=121*ation/dll;ihilgivap.%

Ify=AxegUiseaor#]ribam i„5.,v::41,1 *IN®»14*0* 0% - ·-

YounsithfuIbF,

**RMq*

Ra,1-10*dijgsmed,@*,i#**}*17 •d*H:ilm
-**1*d#--*8 *

To: P</ 1 of 6 8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1 02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax

--



To: Page 2 <6

Il *99 Na=Bd-8

ACN/ARSN

1. N- ds'll/-111 latiato

ACM/ASI I Ippitibill

11'le,tma--h. illime Of.
millt."illl iwl.m

4.104

*-0 

Nogice of change of k,terests of substa,itial holder

hpdOL. lub- n..CO44.

99*.b./..

Aus«A u A Crb
oot

804 pag@ 1/2 15.Ne 2001

01 82*14
412Lti
U.AEL[3

Tl»totilanlof-1-lidlodlihi-gi,slinoom Vocuth -em,lml,chlmithi*Imel,11,1 Id,crm=od=OJMdaral#IRM,Imitl
h*-*11**ad.-dwi,Ii nowqi,g r; *ve,  milill Imil, catoliwiliquIC  -=Mie

Ch.Of=¤ 1810

ORDIA)*LY

& C   Imim   Irs-

p.1-0.
.Trrr #WI roati @

#;46,24·f *127..f 120,431!0 iyfS,?11 f·ZlE gF ne,*50,0

Mallmof--I:DIL wdll/bui-nt,•r- Imlofmollammlds,mi,oditihil#=cillboltiomigcin=Tz#=di
d.*Aln--.0/I..al...1//pl=W/1/4-li....--

0"8 Of

L R= *Mh*

bm.-

dInFd

Wnd
maps

COM"d/"24"
gh*Immlition
D Ct»WI 01

..st-4*-0--de,m=at  Irhtaps«t..h-dm,-,s%0 s

' 19'01.

IVion rltlid
0/4./0
= iwidul

. NEn d

Abi,AJ 6, u ¢1-r *

0=.d
Mn* 0

."/9.d

aam-
1/CIU//

1.-11=

8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1 02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax



To: Page 3 <6 8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1

60¢ p,0.2/2 18.kly 2001

h-rn/9.....001.00.Ge,10/ .mul.4=.WI.N.-4.*.ioc./.¥,A.mt'U.MIN'r-hm M.q
I."ammecom.9,1,"ls'.alm:

Nal IWI AU</AS; IrI*lki 

N/A

1 A-=10
80.-4..Mill-Rms,=.-

4.-

N...

Eb*&*ered Wv674#
2*MAge up

t...

4/.8

Nlin 0,1,odie 

tor PICCAD,LLY , CO,JI>00. u>,1 ?*u;*

"* Oil 061 (7 .

" cn ,

m IA.-im-riminvwand,id.=r. d-,K--'.a.*mn..dimid=+K-„=,pmdmat clm
4.PMAN..SGO,00'4*.8*"m....01 lu.......008.0400=.-0= jal,8.*.Wn,Dor-ed"
mi'kimeR,mas,/lamion,=Iv.0//em.2./.d."01.0.0/.Im........4."alikd"*/NIOR..no..6.m.

0 5.01.'m".4,/=Wth..masful.punk<Em.

588 th, dalh*10,1 0 1016=t berEsr h 3ectiaN MB m, 6718111 ofM Ct,pn·atialk 201.

M Thwa,0..0.=p'=u.01»....Mil-4....a

N H.pia..A.I...#*mui.=b.bc*czpmod..-.Ii.Ie:,lm

m Ick*Iills Lf
*1 qi-=ziper.32=disckt,-mbecm=ofutam d=im,ide.,2,=asm,in.L fili.919.87!8 1,0 m .coNorati

...1.40/1.-INpbuI..1.4..2.#MI..=041/..1-=*.4.92-U.mu
mpKn/=44..Rm.  i.Bal-1.=-t g-=.9...imnmmn40*

I .94-klint".Wild.pigam...10.millogild...In..ME".0.<A.wav".5,(40.lofo..0*0.0
Iuch dir,11//Im„trid,Ie),ID#jUd=40»g/rh//00asl*to,dehUll liall/fl•*

2...d,th*Imen..='w,mlr.=Imede!.09/*.*12001.

0) ..0.cor'.Immika.-*f.*A z'Ii.miq/'IMI'Imifi" Illaith='ai l,0/*I r D  81¤11.0
dumr,cah,habm-=*d= muk//b .../0.....co i 1.4.-p,4./.tdam,th,=* *LI./.
mum/al,Den="1 ...0.11= 11&01.....1.nrel'.10.=0.4/,r,r.g-=p/-4...MA"n'lm
m.1, h..0

n 't'.-....t -0.-bm/-44.,zo",u»r  h *b. cmdmoill".mimt

/ Mad,A/ap;,Pldmope,¤=oc *'Mqo¥'Mud**coN//u=//4=4

02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax



To: Page 4 <6

AJB AUSIEALIA LTD
001 958 390

This & Annexse A of 3 pa,s ttferred to in Form 604, Notioe of Chailf of Imcrests of Substantial
Holder dated 1  AuguM 2019.

L A
of Pm,en whose Nae,re

Ed*buton
Investment

25/09/2017 Partners Lip
Ed aston
Invegtment

29/03/2018 Partners LLP
Edgbaston
Investment

04/04/2018 Partners LIP
Edgbaston
Investment

05/04/2018 Partocis LLP
Edgbaston
Inve,tment

28/09/2018 Par e,1 LLP
Edgbaston
Investalent

30/11/2018 Partners LIp
Ed ton
Invenient

 12/2018 Partners UP
Edgbaston
Inve.mient

16/01/2019 Partners LLP
Edgbaston
Investment

17/01/2019 Partne:B LLP
Ed*baston
In™mle,It

19/07/2019 Partners LLP
Edsbasbon
Investment

22/07/2019 Partners LLP
Ed aston
Investment

Z3/07/2019 Partners ILP
Edgbiton
Investmoot

24/07/2019 Partners LLP

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Disposal

Disposal

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

B 6
Of Q./.t. Ch. mm  Per, s

i, umber of Inti
relatiom to .- i , n.
 unfAILm amzimt

fordinarv

1.9621

1.7795

1.68

1.6799

2.2617

1174

2.1824

105

108

1.7781

1.79

1.79

219260

113,684

217,190

32.172

18,047

21.370

155,994

36,114

4,076

46,011

51,421

ISMIESI

289,260

113,684

217,190

32,172

1 £047

2,020

21.370

155.994

36,114

4.076

46.011

51,421. 1.79

8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1 02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax
--

377 377



To: PageS ofe

Edgbs*on
Inva*rne,it

25/07/2019 Partners LLP
Edgbaston
Investment

26/07/2019 Parlners LIP
Edgbeston
Investment

29/07/2019 Pirtness LLP
Edgbaston
In=tment

30/07/2019 Partners LLP
Edgbaston
Investment

31/07/2019 FinDers UP
Edgb•*on
Investment

01/08/2019 Pmtners UP

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Acquisition

Aoquisition

1.7887

1.7857

1.79

1.79

1.7849

1.7949

54.015

57,288

54,946

83,174

2.533

87,976

54,015

57,288

54,946

83,174

2,533

87,976

8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1 02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax

2-



To: Pagee *6 8/1/201916:06:48 GMT+1

1
Holder

21 19.
of &2111:Gd £§021 1 ,/,1

ili"LJE =21:4.-12.-ke =Ima 
./Eall n"11"ZIIJI inla 

Add*r i

Edgbaston Noriliern
Investment
Pmtners LLP (AVFC)

Edgbaston
Investmeni
Par ers LLP

11 11
of di and Persom's votcs

1=hic. of
*St!1/.

1 1 i,11. Al 'J

Edgbaston Voting ond 7.716.341
Trot Co Asim Equity disposal power

Tr[:st ($.608(1)(b)
and s.60:(Ixe)
of Xy
Coipaidior=
Act).

Northern Edgbastoo Voang and 2.267,438
Trust Co Asian Equity disposal power
(AVFC) Uersey) Trust (1608(1)(b)

and 3.608(1)(c)
of the
Corpora ons
Act).

7,716,341

2.267,438

Edghaston hereby infbrms you thmt on 1  Aug* 2019, the Edgbiaton Asistl Emity Trut bought 0
shares of A28 Australia Ud ("A28") and the Edgbas*on Asian Equity (Jeney) Trust bought 87,976
shares ofA2B bringhlg Edgbaston's totz] holdings in A28 as of 1* August 2019 to 9.913,779 shares.
it is our mifierstanding thai fbe total vo¢ing nhares out*anding of A2B is 120,43 0,683 bringing
Edgbasion's aggregate ownership to a 8.29% level. This owner,hip calculation includes the number of
Rhards hold by each oftlie invest,nant accounts / funds listed above. FAE+ nn acts as the discretionry
Investment manager fOr e, h of810 Inve@¢ment accounts / Amds listed above inri in thai oapacity, as of
1« August 2019, has the power to cxcroise or oo,drol the exercise of, a right to vote attached to, aud
dispose of or control tbe e[®icise ofa pow* to dispose oc the 9,983,779 A.28 shares,

Edgbaston is a United K- based investment adviset which & regidered with the Financil
Conduct Authority In the United Kingdom and.as an investma adviser with the SEC in the United
1,- 17*fil Of the investment acommk / flinds listed above are managed by Edgbaston according to
the same investment objectives and policies

I. ./

Parmer. Edgbaston Investment ParS)ers LLP

02072583188 From Edgba orn Fax

3


