EDGBASTON INVESTMENT PARTNERS LLP

105 Piccadilly London, WIJ 7NJ United Kingdom

To:

ASX

From:

Matthew Myles

Company:

A2B Australia Ltd

+ 44 207 258 3172

Fax No:

Date:

1st August 2019

+61 2 9778 0999

No of Pages:

Telephone:

6 (including cover page)

+61 2 9347 0005

Subject:

Form 604: Notice of 1% increase in ownership

Dear Sirs,

Please see enclosed Form 604. The original documentation will follow via mail.

If you require any further information, please let me know.

Yours faithfully,

Matthew Myles

Partner

mmyles@edgbastonip.com

604 page 1/2 15 July 2001

Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme A2B AUSTRACIA CTD

acn/arsn 001 958 390

1. Details of substantial holder(1)

Name

EDGBASTON INVESTMENT PARTNERS CLP

ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on

01/08/19

The previous notice was given to the company on

22 09/17

The previous notice was dated

27 09/13

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Previous notice	*	Present notice	- Po.: CS.MA.
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
ORDINARY	8,696,245	7.27/01 120,430,683	9,183,779	8-27% of 120,450,683
			a. Z. Milos	The state of the s

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
	SEE AM	NEXU	RÆ A		and the state of t
		-			Marie canada

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (3)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
	FEE	ANNEXO	one A	-	
-				Person Intelligence	
				The state of the s	

604 page 2/2 15 July 2001

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

N/A	74
All and a second a	11/44

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name		Address	**************************************	***************************************		****
EDGBASTOW	INVESTMENT	105	PICCADILLY	LOWDOW	WIJ	チルエ
PARTNERS	CLP	Ulc	·			Plant of the state

Signature

print name MATTHEW MYCES capacity PARTWER

sign here date 01 / 05 / 19.

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001,
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

A2B AUSTRALIA LTD 001 958 390

This is Annexure A of 3 pages referred to in Form 604, Notice of Change of Interests of Substantial Holder dated 1st August 2019.

1. Date of change	2. Person whose relevant interest changed	3. Nature of change	4. Consideration given in relation to change (AUDS per security)	5. Class and number of securities affected (ordinary shares)	6. Person's votes affected
25/09/2017	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.9621	289,260	289,260
29/03/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.7795	113,684	113,684
04/04/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.68	217,190	217,190
05/04/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.6799	32,172	32,172
28/09/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Disposal	2.2617	18,047	18,047
30/11/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Disposal	2.174	2,020	2,020
31/12/2018	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	2.1824	21,370	21,370
16/01/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	2.05	377	377
17/01/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	2.08	155,994	155,994
19/07/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.7781	36,114	36,114
22/07/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.79	4,076	4,076
23/07/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	1.79	46,011	46,011
24/07/2019	Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Acquisition	. 1.79	51,421	51,421

	Edgbaston	Acquisition	Prof. C. Sp. A. Villering		
	Investment				
25/07/2019	Partners LLP		1.7887	54,015	54,015
	Edgbaston	Acquisition			
XA.	Investment	-			400
26/07/2019	Partners LLP		1.7857	57,288	57,288
	Edgbaston	Acquisition			
	Investment	"			ļ,
29/07/2019	Partners LLP		1.79	54,946	54,946
	Edgbaston	Acquisition			
	Investment				
30/07/2019	Partners LLP		1.79	83,174	83,174
	Edgbaston	Acquisition) M A (, p., q		
¥ .	Investment				
31/07/2019	Partners LLP		1.7849	2,533	2,533
	Edgbaston	Acquisition			
	Investment				
01/08/2019	Partners LLP		1.7949	87,976	87,976

7. Holder of relevant interest	8. Registered holder of securities	9. Person entitled to be registered as holder / investment account	10. Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	12. Person's votes
Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Northern Trust Co (AVFC)	Edgbaston Asian Equity Trust	Voting and disposal power (s.608(1)(b) and s.608(1)(c) of the Corporations Act).	7,716,341	7,716,341
Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP	Northern Trust Co (AVFC)	Edgbaston Asian Equity (Jersey) Trust	Voting and disposal power (s.608(1)(b) and s.608(1)(c) of the Corporations Act).	2,267,438	2,267,438

Notes:

Edgbaston hereby informs you that on 1st August 2019, the Edgbaston Asian Equity Trust bought 0 shares of A2B Australia Ltd ("A2B") and the Edgbaston Asian Equity (Jersey) Trust bought 87,976 shares of A2B bringing Edgbaston's total holdings in A2B as of 1st August 2019 to 9,983,779 shares. It is our understanding that the total voting shares outstanding of A2B is 120,430,683 bringing Edgbaston's aggregate ownership to a 8.29% level. This ownership calculation includes the number of shares held by each of the investment accounts / funds listed above. Edgbaston acts as the discretionary investment manager for each of the investment accounts / funds listed above and in that capacity, as of 1st August 2019, has the power to exercise or control the exercise of, a right to vote attached to, and dispose of, or control the exercise of a power to dispose of, the 9,983,779 A2B shares.

Edgbaston is a United Kingdom based investment adviser, which is registered with the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom and as an investment adviser with the SEC in the United States. Each of the investment accounts / funds listed above are managed by Edgbaston according to the same investment objectives and policies.

Signed by:

Matthew Myles

Date: 1st August 2019

Partner, Edgbaston Investment Partners LLP